

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS,
in his individual capacity and official capacity as
President of Virginia Polytechnic Institute
and State University,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PETITION
AND SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS**

William H. Hurd
Counsel of Record
Matthew B. Kirsner
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
Suite 1300
919 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-9638/7744
whurd@eckertseamans.com
mkirsner@eckertseamans.com

Michael McAuliffe Miller
Renee Mattei Myers
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
8th Floor
1 South Market Square Building
213 Market Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-0000
(717) 237-7174/7163
mmiller@eckertseamans.com
rmyers@eckertseamans.com

Jessica A. Glajch
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 659-6672
jglajch@eckertseamans.com

Laura Cottington
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
600 Grant St.
44th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 566-6770
lcottington@eckertseamans.com

Counsel for Respondent
Continuation of Counsel on Inside Cover

Kay Heidbreder
Stephen F. Capaldo
Mark A. Gess
M. Hudson McClanahan
Kristina J. Hartman
University Legal Counsel
VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE
and STATE UNIVERSITY
800 Drillfield Drive
236 Burruss Hall (0121)
Blacksburg, VA 24061
(540) 231-6293
heidbred@vt.edu
scapaldo@vt.edu
mgess@vt.edu
kjhart06@vt.edu
hud3@vt.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The District Court 2

 B. The Court of Appeals..... 6

 C. Virginia Tech Has Ended the Bias Protocol.... 9

 D. Speech First Misreads the Record 11

REASONS FOR VACATING THE DECISION
BELOW AND DISMISSING THE CASE AS
MOOT 16

 A. Petitioner’s Claims Are Moot..... 16

 B. This Court Should Vacate the Judgment
 Below on the Bias Policy and Remand with
 Directions to Dismiss That Claim as Moot. .. 21

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 22

 A. The Case Presents an Issue of Subject
 Matter Jurisdiction Not Litigated Below 23

B. The Question Presented Is an Improper Hypothetical.	27
C. The Petition Is Premature	30
D. The Circuit Split Is Illusory	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Declaration of Timothy Sands	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T & K. W. R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	30
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	24
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	17, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	22
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Indianapolis v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	6
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	24
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	29
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R. Co.</i> 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	30
<i>Chapman v. Doe</i> , 143 S. Ct. 857 (2023)	22

<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	19
<i>Cummins v. Campbell</i> , 44 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U. S. 709 (2005)	26
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-07908, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227006 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2022)	25, 26
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	26, 27
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	24
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	30, 31
<i>Hicks v. Feeney</i> , 850 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	31

<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 758 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	29
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U. S. 701 (2007)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	17
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Rheuark v. Shaw</i> , 628 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Ruvalcaba v. City of L.A.</i> , 167 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	22
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	34, 35
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	20, 32
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (2019)	33, 34, 35

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum</i> , No. CIV-23-29-J, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66250 (W.D. Okla. April 10, 2023)	25, 26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Tenn. Republican Party (16-3360) v. SEC</i> , 863 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	23
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986)	22
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	2, 11, 16, 19-22, 27
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	17
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 45 F.4th 598 (2d Cir. 2022)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	16, 21
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16, 17
Va. Code § 18.2-423	5
Va. Code § 18.2-423.1	5
Va. Code § 18.2-423.2	5

Rules of the U. S. Supreme Court

Rule 15.2 11
Rule 32.3 9
